
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION  
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY  
 
    
 
NAYELI JIMENEZ   117 West Duval Street 
Research Assistant   City Hall, Suite 425 
(904) 255-5140   Jacksonville, FL  32202 
NJimenez1@coj.net    

 

 

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2025-98 

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Diamond 

 

Date of Introduction: February 11, 2025 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F  

 

Date of Analysis: February 7, 2025 

 

Type of Action: Appropriation  

 

Bill Summary: This bill appropriates $152,362 funds from the General Fund Operating Special Council 

Contingency Account to the Atlantic Beach Lifeguard—Beach Capital Outlay – Other Construction Costs Account. 

The funding will be used for the construction and remodels of the Atlantic Beach Lifeguard Station at 1 Ahern 

Street in Atlantic Beach.  

           

Background Information: The purpose of this legislation is to provide additional financial assistance to complete 

the lifeguard station project. The City of Jacksonville previously allocated funds for this project through Ordinance 

2021-504-E, which also authorized an agreement with the City of Atlantic Beach to outline project implementation. 

However, costs have exceeded the initial estimate, and the City of Atlantic Beach has requested additional funding. 

This legislation also authorizes an amendment to the agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the City of 

Atlantic Beach, increasing the total project funding and extending the agreement’s term until September 30, 2026. 

Additionally, it provides for the carryover of appropriated funds along with any remaining unexpended fund from 

Ordinance 2021-504-E to Fiscal Year 205-206. The Public Works Department will oversee the project management 

and implementation.  

 

Policy Impact Area: Infrastructure; interlocal agreements   

 

Fiscal Impact: This bill appropriates $152,362 funds from the General Fund Operating Special Council 

Contingency Account 

 

Analyst: Jimenez 
 


